for the City's website on at least a quarterly basis.

11.9.4 Corrective Action Notice

12.1 Reimbursement of Nesotiation Costs

Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, Contractor shall pay to City a one+ime
lump sum payment in the amount of Forty-Five Thousand Dollars ($45,000), to reimburse the City
for its actual staff expenses and out-of-pocket costs (including specifically consultant and legal
fees) it incurred in connection with the Request for Proposals ('RFP) process for Solid Waste
Handling Services, the negotiation of this Agreement, and ultimate award of this Agreement.

12.2 SB 1383 Resulato ry Reimbursement

Franchise Monitoring and Assistance Fee

The Contractor shall pay City a Franchise Monitoring and Assistance Fee of
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) to help fund City franchise compliance monitoring and
State regulatory compliance efforts. This Franchise Monitoring and Assistance fee shall be payable
upon execution of the agreemen! and then annual on January ltt of each successive year. The
Franchise Monitoring and Assistance Fee shall be increased aanually, starting January 1,2023,by

[...]

14.1 Surety

Contemporaneously with execution of this Agreement, as security for Contractor's faithfirl
performance of all obligations of this Agreernen! Contractor shall provide a surety mechanism
(the "surety) as more firlly defined below in the amount of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand

Dollars ($250,000.00). The Surety may be comprised of either a performance bond or an
irrevocable letter of credit, or a combination of both. If a letter of credit is utilized to satisf, some
or all of the Surety requirement, it shdl be drawn upon a financial institution with an office within